
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, RAY
HALBRITTER, KELLER GEORGE, CHUCK FOUGNIER,
MARILYN JOHN, CLINT HILL, DALE ROOD, DICK LYNCH,
KEN PHILLIPS, BEULAH GREEN, BRIAN PATTERSON,
and IVA ROGERS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
STATE OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DWIGHT A. HEALY
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

ELIOT SPITZER
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN*
Solicitor General
DANIEL SMIRLOCK
Deputy Solicitor General
PETER H. SCHIFF
Senior Counsel
ANDREW D. BING
Assistant Solicitor General
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8016

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE BUFFALO CREEK TREATY	3
A. A Principal Goal of Federal Removal Policy Was to Terminate Indian Sovereignty in the Eastern States	3
B. The Oneidas' Removal from New York Commenced More Than 20 Years Before the Proclamation of the Buffalo Creek Treaty ..	5
C. The Oneidas Agreed to Remove from New York in the Treaty of Buffalo Creek	8
D. After the Proclamation of the Treaty, Most Remaining Oneidas Left New York and the State and Local Governments Assumed Jurisdiction Over Their Former Lands	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Terms of the Buffalo Creek Treaty, its Role in Effectuating Federal Removal Policy, and the Area's Subsequent Jurisdictional History Demonstrate That the Treaty Ended Oneida Sovereignty over the Former Reservation ..	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Oneidas' Agreement to Remove Was Binding and Relinquished Their Sovereignty over Their Former New York Lands	21
III. The Additional Reasons Offered by the Second Circuit For Its Interpretation of the Treaty Are Unpersuasive	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 730 F. Supp. 485 (N.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>appeal pending</i> (2d Cir.)	13
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York</i> <i>v. Village of Union Springs</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)	2
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	15
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985), <i>aff'g in part and rev'g in part</i> , 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>aff'g and remanding</i> , 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977) (" <i>Oneida II</i> ")	1, 13, 24, 25
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Co. Court</i> <i>for the Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	16, 28
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. 366 (1857)	27
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	2, 15, 16
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1066 (1999)	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	14-15, 22, 25
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. 366 (1859)	27
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898), <i>rev'g</i> , 30 Ct. Cl. 413 (1895), <i>after remand</i> , 40 Ct. Cl. 448 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> <i>v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	28
<i>Oneida Nation of New York v. United States</i> , 43 Ind. Cl. Comm. 373 (1978)	13
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish and Wildlife</i> <i>v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	15
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	15, 16, 20, 21, 28
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma</i> <i>v. Town of Aurelius</i> , 03-CV-690 (N.D.N.Y.)	2-3
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1196 (1994)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	18, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	15, 16, 17, 27, 28
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 761 (1867)	27
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920), <i>error dismissed</i> , 257 U.S. 614 (1921)	10, 12, 27
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	14, 19, 23, 24
Federal Statutes and Treaties:	
Act of May 28, 1830 4 Stat. 411 (Indian Removal Act of 1830)	4, 26
Act of January 28, 1893 27 Stat. 426	10
18 U.S.C. § 1151	1, 12
25 U.S.C. (Indian Trade and Intercourse Act) § 177	13
Treaty of November 11, 1794 (Treaty of Canandaigua), 7 Stat. 44	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Treaty of February 8, 1831 7 Stat. 342	6
Treaty of October 27, 1832 7 Stat. 405, 409 App	6, 19
Treaty of January 14, 1837 7 Stat. 528	22
Treaty of January 15, 1838 (Buffalo Creek Treaty), 7 Stat. 550	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae (No. 03-855)	24
Brief of Amicus Curiae, <i>County of Oneida</i> <i>v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) (No. 83-1065)	19
Brief of Respondents Oneida Indian Nation of New York, et al., in Opposition to the Petition for Certiorari (No. 03-855)	25, 27
Cohen, Felix S., <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942 ed.)	5, 6, 7, 8
Cohen, Felix S., <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Confederation of American Indians, ... <i>Indian Reservations - A State and Federal Handbook</i> (1986)	12
http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/36/36053.h (last visited July 13, 2004)	12
http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/36/36065.h (last visited July 13, 2004)	12
Letter of Secretary of War John C. Calhoun to Jasper Parrish, Sub-Agent of the Six Nations, April 15, 1822, VII W. Hemphill, ed., <i>The Papers of John C. Calhoun, 1822-1823</i> (1973)	6
Memorial of the Delegates from the Stockbridge, Munsee, Brothertown, Oneida and St. Regis, to the President of the United States, January 20, 1831, <i>printed in</i> Senate Confidential Report "A Treaty with the Menomonee Tribe of Indians," February 28, 1832, National Archives, M668 (Ratified Indian Treaties 1722-1869) ("1831 Senate Report") ...	5-6, 18
<i>Report of the Special Committee to Investigate the Indian Problem of the State of New York</i> (1889) ("1889 New York Report")	6-7, 10
II James D. Richardson, ed., <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897</i> (1899) ("Messages of the Presidents")	
Message of January 27, 1825	3
First Annual Message (1829)	4, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
24 Cong. Rec. (1893)	11, 20
6 Reg. Deb. (1830)	4, 7, 26
U.S. Dept. of Commerce, <i>Federal and State Indian Reservations and Indian Trust Areas</i> (1974)	12
